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"The complete solution

New 3 year warranty*

With BB Complete all worktop joints are e FEasy and flexible to work with for
guaranteed for 3 years against moisture bonding, sealing and finishing
ingress and expansion. Get the benefit of e Choice of 20 colour matches to suit
total peace of mind on all your worktop over 100 designs

installations.

: . e Comes in a C90 cartridge for
e New 80ml cartridge for 3 joints standard glue gun
e 6 most popular colours now in an

easy-to-use syringe style cartridge

For full details see our trade web site

or ask for a copy from our Customer

e Brand new advanced formulation for Service Team on 01933 232272
superb results



Jointing

Preparation

Ensure all surfaces are cut
accurately, clean, dry and completely
free of dust.

Well cut joints which fit tightly will
ensure an inconspicuous finish.

Biscuits will ensure strong level
joints. Always use connector bolts to
assure strength.

Cut bolt slots no degper than 25mm
from the rear surface for 40mm
worktops.

Assembly

BB Complete has a joint open time
of 10-15 minutes allowing more time
to make adjustments.

Apply a continuous 5mm diameter
bead around the border of one cut
edge, 5mm in from the bottom and
top faces following the profile and

completing a loop. Use plenty of
adhesive, making sure you do not
reduce the amount of adhesive
recommended.

Insert the connector bolts and
tighten to the nip point, ensuring that
BB Complete squeezes out around
the entire joint including the bottom
face.

Check the joint is level, adjusting as
necessary using a rubber mallet.

Fully tighten the bolts a maximum of
two full turns past the nip point.

Using a soft plastic or laminate
scraper, remove excess adhesive
avoiding smears. Take care not to
scratch the surface particularly with
gloss finish worktops.

Moisten a clean, lint-free cloth with
white spirit and carefully remove the
residue, wiping at 90° across the
joint to avoid removing adhesive
before the joint cures.
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Do not wipe down with water or any
other solvents and allow 24 hours for
the joint to fully cure before using.

Sealing

For all areas where raw chipboard
has been exposed, such as sink
cut-outs and cut ends, spread a
bead of BB Complete using a spatula
ensuring total coverage.

To seal a worktop to a wall ensure all
surfaces are fully dry, dust free and
stable.

Apply a generous bead of BB
Complete along the back edge of the
worksurface ensuring there are no
gaps.

Smooth the bead using a spatula or
use a rubber gloved finger dipped in
white spirit.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.



Bonding

Upstands

Ensure that all surfaces are fully dry,
dust free and stable before bonding.

Apply three beads along the length
of the upstand and a generous
seating bead along the bottom raw
chipboard sufficient to ensure the
upstand is totally sealed against
moisture ingress.

Clean away any excess with a clean
wipe moistened with white spirit. Do
not use water or other solvents. See
“finishing” instructions to add a final
waterproof seal between the upstand
and worktop.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Splashbacks
Ensure that all surfaces are fully dry,
dust free and stable before bonding.

Dot and dab BB Complete to the
back of the splashback and apply
a generous seating bead along the

bottom raw MDF, sufficient to ensure
the splashback is totally sealed
against moisture ingress.

Clean away any excess with a clean
wipe moistened with white spirit. Do
not use water or other solvents.

See “finishing” instructions to add a
final water proof seal between the
splashback and worktop.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Finishing
The standard nozzle is designed to
produce a fine bead.

Consider masking the area to be
finished with a good quality masking
tape to produce a neat straight edge.

Hold the nozzle at a 45° angle and
apply an even bead along the area to
be finished.

Shaping of the bead is possible using
a specialist smoothing tool, or simply

using a rubber gloved finger dipped in
white spirit. Do not use water or other
solvents.

Once satisfied with the final finish any
masking tape should be peeled away
immediately.

Clean away any spillage with a clean
wipe moistened with white spirit. Do
not use water or other solvents.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Aftercare

BB Complete is designed to produce
strong waterproof joints. However it

is advised that the home owner takes
care with heat radiating appliances or
excess moisture. Do not site kettles,
toasters, deep fat fryers or other heat
generating small appliances over joints.
Wipe up and dry all spills immediately.
Taking good care of your worksurfaces
will ensure they give many years’
service.
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2381
6227
4612
3466
4615
2699
7178
2935
1673
3467
8071
1793
3812
5850
3855
4536

A040
AO17
A024
AQ78
B056
BO66
HO18
G046
B039
BO70
BO50
C080
Co12
C110
FO73

FO71

C030

All colours available in 290ml cartridges. 80ml indicates the colour is available in a handy 80ml/3 joint cartridge

80ml
Slate Grey
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Amber Granite
Amber Kashmir
Amber Slate

Antique Mascarello
Beech Butcher Block
Black Granite

Black Quasar

Blue Carpathia

Blue Magma

Blue Storm

Brushed Aluminium
Champagne Haze
Cherry Butcher Block
Classic Onyx

Clear Maple

Cornish Granite

Antares

Antique Block Walnut
Aticos Gold

Aztec Granite

Bahia Beige

Baltic Granite

Beech Normande
Beige Granite

Black Alaska

Blanc Megeve
Butcherblock Medium
Cap Horn

Carthage

Charcoal

Chocolate Quartz
Cinder Quartz
Cosmic Beige

Mushroom

80ml
80ml
80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

Vanilla
Fudge
Fudge
Mushroom
Oatmeal
Jet Black
Jet Black
Slate Grey
Slate Grey
Chocolate
Silver Grey
Ivory
Chestnut
Ivory
Vanilla
Ivory

Basalt Grey
Chestnut
Ivory
Chestnut
Ivory
Chocolate
Vanilla
Ash Grey
Jet Black
Ice White
Toffee
Slate Grey
Ice White
Slate Grey
Chocolate
Chocolate
Vanilla

Basalt Grey

6219
3465
2510
4874
4610
0332
5212
6242
6218
1936
6506
2851

4120
4121

0330
2726

C025
C037
DO17
D020
B107
E046
W018
GO11
149
1010
K050
K002
LO11
L032
PO15
MOQ01
MO003
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Espresso

Golden Mascarello
Golden Morning Oak
Granite Black Brown
Green Lalique
Himalaya

ce

Italian Marble

Latte

Lava Dust

Madrid Jade
Malachite Carpathia
Millstar Cream
Millstar Grey
Monserratt

Natural Beech

Craquele

Crystal

Dakota

Dolmen

Ebony Stripwood
Etna Verde
Figured Wenge
Granito Fonce
Gris Paloma *
lquitos Noir
Kashmir Gold
Kota

Light Blocked Walnut
Lima

Limestone
Maryland Clair *
Maryland Fonce

Ash Grey

80ml

Chocolate

80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

Pewter Grey

Chocolate
Fudge
Toffee
Basalt Grey
Sage Green
Vanilla

Ash Grey
Vanilla
Vanilla
Silver Grey
Chocolate
Sea Green
Silver Grey
Silver Grey
Chocolate
Vanilla

Ivory

Ice White
Basalt Grey
Mushroom
Chocolate
Sea Green
Chocolate
Silver Grey
Silver Grey
Slate Grey
Mushroom
Fudge
Toffee

Jet Black
Vanilla
Silver Grey
Basalt Grey

80ml

Ice White

0215
6257
2843
35622
1340
2743
6220
6233
1782
0331
5726
1790
6228
0338
6235

LOO3
D010
NOO05
N023
0076
0063
P065
FO72
X033
S065
HO30
S030
S033
T028
FO70
V002

Natural Block Walnut
Olympus

Paradise Granite
Perlato Granite
Polar White
Sandgrain

Smoke

Soft Walnut Blocked
Stardust

Toscana

Utopia Granite
Warm Haze

Wenge Blocked
Woodmix

Zebrano Blocked

Midnight
Mocca

Noir

Nova Saphir
Olivewood
Opus Coral
Puno

Ruby Quartz
Silverfrost
Solok
Steamed Beech
Strass Blanc
Strass Noir
Texas Brun
Vanilla Quartz
Venise

* available in Odyssey only

Ivory
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80ml

Vanilla

Airforce Blue

80ml
80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml
80ml
80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml
80ml

80ml

Fudge
Chocolate
Fudge
Pewter Grey
Ice White
Ivory

Basalt Grey
Chocolate
Basalt Grey
Chestnut
Fudge
Fudge
Chocolate
Oatmeal
Chocolate

Jet Black
Chocolate
Jet Black
Airforce Blue
Chestnut
Vanilla
Chocolate
Cherry Red
Pewter Grey
Slate Grey
Toffee

Ice White
Jet Black
Chestnut
Vanilla

Olive Green

Oatmeal

Cherry Red



please contact the Customer

For technical support on Bushboard
Service Team on:

3

products

tel: 01933 232 272

fax: 01933 232 286

email: samples@bushboard.co.uk

or I'og onto www.bushboard:co.uk



