

jointing sealing bonding finishing

The complete solution

One job, one cartridge

New 3 year warranty*

With BB Complete all worktop joints are guaranteed for 3 years against moisture ingress and expansion. Get the benefit of total peace of mind on all your worktop installations.

- New 80ml cartridge for 3 joints
- 6 most popular colours now in an easy-to-use syringe style cartridge
- Brand new advanced formulation for superb results

- Easy and flexible to work with for bonding, sealing and finishing
- Choice of 20 colour matches to suit over 100 designs
- Comes in a C90 cartridge for standard glue gun

For full details see our trade web site or ask for a copy from our Customer Service Team on 01933 232272

^{*} This 3 year warranty applies only to Bushboard Prima, Omega and Odyssey worktops when installed in residential environments and which have been subject to fair wear and tear. BB Complete must be used in accordance with our recommended installation instructions. A proof of purchase for adhesive and worktops will be required in the event of a query.

User guide







Jointing

Preparation

Ensure all surfaces are cut accurately, clean, dry and completely free of dust.

Well cut joints which fit tightly will ensure an inconspicuous finish.

Biscuits will ensure strong level joints. Always use connector bolts to assure strength.

Cut bolt slots no deeper than 25mm from the rear surface for 40mm worktops.

Assembly

BB Complete has a joint open time of 10-15 minutes allowing more time to make adjustments.

Apply a continuous 5mm diameter bead around the border of one cut edge, 5mm in from the bottom and top faces following the profile and completing a loop. Use plenty of adhesive, making sure you do not reduce the amount of adhesive recommended.

Insert the connector bolts and tighten to the nip point, ensuring that BB Complete squeezes out around the entire joint including the bottom face.

Check the joint is level, adjusting as necessary using a rubber mallet.

Fully tighten the bolts a maximum of two full turns past the nip point.

Using a soft plastic or laminate scraper, remove excess adhesive avoiding smears. Take care not to scratch the surface particularly with gloss finish worktops.

Moisten a clean, lint-free cloth with white spirit and carefully remove the residue, wiping at 90° across the joint to avoid removing adhesive before the joint cures.

Do not wipe down with water or any other solvents and allow 24 hours for the joint to fully cure before using.

Sealing

For all areas where raw chipboard has been exposed, such as sink cut-outs and cut ends, spread a bead of BB Complete using a spatula ensuring total coverage.

To seal a worktop to a wall ensure all surfaces are fully dry, dust free and stable.

Apply a generous bead of BB Complete along the back edge of the worksurface ensuring there are no gaps.

Smooth the bead using a spatula or use a rubber gloved finger dipped in white spirit.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.







Bonding

Upstands

Ensure that all surfaces are fully dry, dust free and stable before bonding.

Apply three beads along the length of the upstand and a generous seating bead along the bottom raw chipboard sufficient to ensure the upstand is totally sealed against moisture ingress.

Clean away any excess with a clean wipe moistened with white spirit. Do not use water or other solvents. See "finishing" instructions to add a final waterproof seal between the upstand and worktop.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Splashbacks

Ensure that all surfaces are fully dry, dust free and stable before bonding.

Dot and dab BB Complete to the back of the splashback and apply a generous seating bead along the bottom raw MDF, sufficient to ensure the splashback is totally sealed against moisture ingress.

Clean away any excess with a clean wipe moistened with white spirit. Do not use water or other solvents.

See "finishing" instructions to add a final water proof seal between the splashback and worktop.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Finishing

The standard nozzle is designed to produce a fine bead.

Consider masking the area to be finished with a good quality masking tape to produce a neat straight edge.

Hold the nozzle at a 45° angle and apply an even bead along the area to be finished.

Shaping of the bead is possible using a specialist smoothing tool, or simply

using a rubber gloved finger dipped in white spirit. Do not use water or other solvents.

Once satisfied with the final finish any masking tape should be peeled away immediately.

Clean away any spillage with a clean wipe moistened with white spirit. Do not use water or other solvents.

Allow to cure for 24 hours before use.

Aftercare

BB Complete is designed to produce strong waterproof joints. However it is advised that the home owner takes care with heat radiating appliances or excess moisture. Do not site kettles, toasters, deep fat fryers or other heat generating small appliances over joints. Wipe up and dry all spills immediately. Taking good care of your worksurfaces will ensure they give many years' service.

$\boldsymbol{\omega}$	2381	Amber Granite	80ml	Vanilla	6219	Espresso	80ml	Chocolate	0215	Natural Block Walnut	80ml	Fudge
Ċ	6227	Amber Kashmir	80ml	Fudge	3465	Golden Mascarello) 80ml	Fudge	6257	Olympus	80ml	Chocolate
\subseteq	4612	Amber Slate	80ml	Fudge	2510	Golden Morning C	ak	Toffee	2843	Paradise Granite	80ml	Fudge
<u> </u>	3466	Antique Mascarello		Mushroom	4874	Granite Black Brow	vn	Basalt Grey	3522	Perlato Granite		Pewter Grey
O_	4615	Beech Butcher Block		Oatmeal	4610	Green Lalique		Sage Green	1340	Polar White	80ml	Ice White
valeurod	2699	Black Granite	80ml	Jet Black	0332	Himalaya	80ml	Vanilla	2743	Sandgrain		Ivory
	7178	Black Quasar	80ml	Jet Black	5212	Ice		Ash Grey	6220	Smoke		Basalt Grey
	2935	Blue Carpathia		Slate Grey	6242	Italian Marble	80ml	Vanilla	6233	Soft Walnut Blocked	80ml	Chocolate
	1673	Blue Magma		Slate Grey	6218	Latte	80ml	Vanilla	1782	Stardust		Basalt Grey
	3467	Blue Storm	80ml	Chocolate	1936	Lava Dust		Silver Grey	0331	Toscana	80ml	Chestnut
	8071	Brushed Aluminium		Silver Grey	6506	Madrid Jade	80ml	Chocolate	5726	Utopia Granite	80ml	Fudge
	1793	Champagne Haze		Ivory	2851	Malachite Carpath	ia	Sea Green	1790	Warm Haze	80ml	Fudge
	3812	Cherry Butcher Block	80ml	Chestnut	4120	Millstar Cream		Silver Grey	6228	Wenge Blocked	80ml	Chocolate
	5850	Classic Onyx		Ivory	4121	Millstar Grey		Silver Grey	0333	Woodmix		Oatmeal
	3855	Clear Maple	80ml	Vanilla	0330	Monserratt	80ml	Chocolate	6235	Zebrano Blocked	80ml	Chocolate
	4536	Cornish Granite		lvory	2726	Natural Beech	80ml	Vanilla				
W	A040	Antares		Basalt Grey	C025	Craquele		Ivory	L003	Midnight	80ml	Jet Black
вето вы	A017	Antique Block Walnut	80ml	Chestnut	C037	Crystal	80ml	Ice White	D010	Mocca	80ml	
	A024	Aticos Gold		Ivory	D017	Dakota		Basalt Grey	N005	Noir	80ml	Jet Black
	A078	Aztec Granite	80ml	Chestnut	D020	Dolmen		Mushroom	N023	Nova Saphir		Airforce Blue
	B056	Bahia Beige		lvory	B107	Ebony Stripwood	80ml	Chocolate	0076	Olivewood		Chestnut
	B066	Baltic Granite		Chocolate	E046	Etna Verde		Sea Green	O063	Opus Coral		Vanilla
	H018	Beech Normande	80ml	Vanilla		Figured Wenge	80ml	Chocolate	P065	Puno	80ml	Chocolate
	G046	. 5		Ash Grey	G011	Granito Fonce		Silver Grey	F072	Ruby Quartz		Cherry Red
	B039	Black Alaska		Jet Black	149	Gris Paloma *		Silver Grey	X033	Silverfrost		Pewter Grey
	B070	Blanc Megeve	80ml	Ice White	1010	Iquitos Noir		Slate Grey	S065	Solok		Slate Grey
	B050	Butcherblock Medium		Toffee	K050	Kashmir Gold		Mushroom	H030	Steamed Beech		Toffee
	C080	Cap Horn		Slate Grey	K002	Kota		Fudge	S030	Strass Blanc		Ice White
	C012		80ml	Ice White	L011	Light Blocked Wa		Toffee	S033	Strass Noir	80ml	Jet Black
		Charcoal		Slate Grey	L032	Lima	80ml		T028	Texas Brun		Chestnut
	F073	Chocolate Quartz		Chocolate	P015	Limestone	80ml	Vanilla	F070	Vanilla Quartz	80ml	Vanilla
	F071	Cinder Quartz	80ml		M001	Maryland Clair *		Silver Grey	V002	Venise		Olive Green
	C030	Cosmic Beige	80ml	Vanilla	M003	Maryland Fonce		Basalt Grey	* availa	ble in Odyssey only		
	All colours available in 290ml cartridges. 80ml indicates the colour is available in a handy 80ml/3 joint cartridge											
	80ml							80ml		80ml		
	BUIIII							BUITII		BUITII		
	Jet Bl	ack Slate Grey	Ва	asalt Grey	Silver Grey	Ash Grey	Pewter Gr	ev Ice White	lvory	Vanilla	C	Datmeal
		,				,						
	80ml				80ml	80ml						

Olive Green

Chestnut

Chocolate

For technical support on Bushboard products, please contact the Customer Service Team on:

tel: 01933 232 272 fax: 01933 232 286

email: samples@bushboard.co.uk or log onto www.bushboard.co.uk



